FY15-16 Continuing Appropriations

Operating Budget

Exhibit C 11

FY15-16 Continuing Appropriations

Operating Budget

| Department                   | Project Description  | Account            |    | Budget  |    | Actual  | Ca  | arryover Request                      | Justification   |
|------------------------------|--|--------------------|----|---------|----|---------|-----|---------------------------------------|---|
| •                            |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     | -                                     | Staff requests a carryover to complete the upgrade and  |
| City Manager - Public Safety | Security Cameras/Equipment   | 01-90-905-127-8003 | \$ | 220,000 | \$ | 13,069  | \$  | 206,931                               | installation project in FY16-17.  |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | Staff requests a carryover to complete the Anti-Bullying  |
| City Manager - Public Safety | Anti-Bullying  | 01-90-920-119-6005 | \$ | 35,000  | \$ | 9,334   | \$  | 25,666                                | objectives in FY16-17.  |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | The City retained RSG to perform a mobile home rent analysis.   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | A carryover of the unspent appropriation is requested to  |
| Community Development        | Mobile Home Rent Analysis  | 01-70-740-003-6005 | \$ | 25,000  | \$ | 9,813   | \$  | 15,187                                | complete the work in FY16-17.   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       |   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | The City utilizes Chicago Title to support the CDBG-funded  |
|                              | Neighborhood Pride Program   |                    |    |         |    |         | ١.  |                                       | Neighborhood Pride Program. Staff requests a carryover of   |
| Community Development        | - Chicago Title  | 15-70-760-188-6005 | \$ | 50,000  | \$ | 12,999  | \$  | 6,500                                 | unspent money to continue the work in FY16-17.  |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       |   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | Inspection services provided by Barr & Clark, Inc. for  |
|                              | National and Date of D |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | residential lead-based paint and asbestos have not been   |
| Cit- Dlt                     | Neighborhood Pride Program   | 45 70 760 400 6062 | ,  | 705.262 | ,  | 620 427 | ۾ ا | 50.000                                | completed as part of the Neighborhood Pride Program. A  |
| Community Development        | Inspections  | 15-70-760-188-6062 | \$ | 785,362 | \$ | 629,137 | \$  | 50,000                                | carryover of \$50,000 is requested for the inspection services.   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | The City has retained Charles B. Blair (dhe Community   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | The City has retained Charles R. Blair (dba Community Development Services) to provide an analysis of impediments |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | to fair housing choice and implementation of the Voluntary  |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | Compliance Agreement with the U.S. Department of Housing  |
|                              | Fair Housing Impediment  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | and Urban Development. A carryover is requested to  |
| Community Development        | Analysis   | 15-70-780-003-6004 | Ś  | 45,838  | \$ | _       | \$  | 45,838                                | complete the work in FY16-17.   |
| Community Development        | Analysis   | 13-70-780-003-0004 | ۲  | 45,636  | ڔ  |         | ۲   | 43,636                                | complete the work in 1110-17.   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | Radio equipment used by field personnel at City parks is aged   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | and is no longer working sufficiently; which is posing a safety   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | issue. Staff requests a carryover to provide for new radio  |
|                              | Radio Equipment for Field  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | equipment. The Public Safety Administration program has   |
| Community Services           | Staff  | 01-80-840-003-6009 | \$ | 321,675 | \$ | 188,565 | \$  | 10,000                                | adequate savings to provide for the request.  |
| ,                            |  |                    | Ĺ  | ,       |    | ,       |     | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 1 0 1   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | Recent damage to a counter-top at Stevenson Park  |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | necessitated immediate repair. Staff requests unspent   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | appropriations be carried forward to FY16-17 to pay for the   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | repair. The Recreation Section 2 Operations has adequate  |
| Community Services           | Stevenson Park Countertop  | 01-80-840-102-6010 | \$ | 24,236  | \$ | 14,183  | \$  | 7,000                                 | savings to provide for the request.   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       |   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       |   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | The employee classification and compensation study will likely  |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | be completed by the end of the calendar year. In addition, the  |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | City Manager authorized Air Quality testing at City facilities to   |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | address a safety concern. There was no budget; however the  |
|                              |  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | Human Resources/Risk Management budget has adequate   |
|                              | Employee Classification &  |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | savings to provide for the testing. The carryover request of  |
| Human Resources & Risk       | Comp Study and Air Quality   |                    |    |         |    |         |     |                                       | \$24,500 for the Class/Comp Study and \$20,000 for the Air  |
| Management                   | Testing  | 01-20-580-003-6005 | \$ | 172,044 | \$ | 110,938 | \$  | 44,500                                | Quality Testing will provide for completion of both projects.   |

Exhibit C 12

FY15-16 Continuing Appropriations

Operating Budget

| Department   | Project Description      | Account            | Budget        | Actual        | Carryover Request | Justification  |
|--------------|--------------------------|--------------------|---------------|---------------|-------------------|--|
| Public Works | Pipeline Franchise Audit | 01-80-010-001-6004 | \$ 99,090     | \$ 43,667     |                   | As reported to the City Council on July 5, 2016 (2016-728), the pipeline franchise audit engagement performed by Municipal Petroleum Analysts (MPA) was not completed at June 30th. Staff requests a carryover for the unspent appropriation to complete the audit.  |
|              | PB Loader Truck          |                    |               |               |                   | Staff requests approval to use FY15-16 expenditure savings for purchase of PB Loader Truck in FY16-17. The FY15-16 budget would be decreased in the Public Works Department (savings in the operations budget), and the FY16-17 budget would be increased in the Capital Projects program of the General Fund. The \$200,000 carried over to FY16-17 would be added to \$150,000 already included in the FY16-17 budget for a total purchase price of \$350,000. The City's current PB Loader is 12 years old and must be replaced to reduce liability and ongoing |
| Public Works | Replacement              | 01-90-999-004-8002 | \$ 15,719,646 | \$ 15,322,875 | \$ 200,000        | maintenance costs.   |

Exhibit C 13